
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Mawrth, 13 Mai 
2014 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712575 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 21 MAI 2014 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD 
Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I’R WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU’R 
RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 PENODI CADEIRYDD   

 Penodi Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol ar gyfer y flwyddyn 
sydd i ddod. 

 

2 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD   

 Penodi Is-Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol ar gyfer y 
flwyddyn sydd i ddod. 

 

3 YMDDIHEURIADAU  
 
 
 
  

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

4 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

5 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

6 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 18) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 26 Mawrth 2014. 

 

7 ADOLYGIAD CAFFAEL – GWAITH CYNNAL A CHADW ADEILADAU 
YSGOL  (Tudalennau 19 - 34) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru (copi ynghlwm) ynglŷn ag 
Adolygiad Caffael Gwaith Cynnal a Chadw Adeiladau Ysgolion.  

 

8 DEDDF DIOGELU DATA  (Tudalennau 35 - 44) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth Gwella Busnes a Moderneiddio (copi 
ynghlwm) sy’n nodi manylion torri Deddf Diogelu Data gan y Cyngor oedd yn 
destun ymchwiliad gan yr Uwch Swyddog Risg Gwybodaeth.  

 

9 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL ARCHWILIO MEWNOL 2013/14  (Tudalennau 
45 - 56) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi 
ynghlwm) sy’n cyflwyno’r Adroddiad Archwilio Mewnol Bly
[...]
 oes unrhyw gostau ynghlwm â'r adroddiad hwn, gan ei fod er gwybodaeth yn 
unig. 
 
11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 
 
Nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad ar gyfer yr adroddiad hwn, ond mae gofyniad 
dan Fesur Llywodraeth Leol (Cymru) 2011 i’r 'pwyllgor archwilio' adolygu ac asesu 
trefniadau rheoli risg, rheolaeth fewnol a threfniadau llywodraethu corfforaethol y 
Cyngor a goruchwylio trefniadau archwilio mewnol y Cyngor. 
 

Tudalen 46



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit 

Annual Report 

2013-14 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ivan Butler MBA, CMIIA 

Head of Internal Audit Services 

 

May 2014

Tudalen 47



Contents 

The requirement for an annual internal audit report ............................................. 3 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion ............................................................................. 4 

Summary of work supporting the ‘Opinion’ .......................................................... 5 

Compliance with internal auditing standards ....................................................... 7 

Internal Audit’s performance ............................................................................... 8 

 

Tudalen 48



The requirement for an annual internal audit report 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the ‘chief audit 
executive’ to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that the 
organisation can use to inform its governance statement. The annual internal 
audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control and 
incorporate: 

• the ‘opinion’; 

• a summary of the work that supports the ‘opinion’;  

• a statement on conformance with the PSIAS; and 

• the results of the internal audit service’s quality assurance and 
improvement programme. 

  
 
 

  
  

Tudalen 49



Annual Internal Audit Opinion 

 

In the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion, Denbighshire County Council can 
have ‘medium’ assurance in the overall adequacy and effectiveness of its 
internal control environment, including its arrangements for governance 
and risk management.  

There are no qualifications to this opinion. 

 

In forming this opinion, the Head of Internal Audit has used the same assurance 
ratings that Internal Audit uses in its reports.  

Green High Assurance Risks and controls well managed 

Yellow 
Medium 
Assurance 

Risks identified but are containable at service level 

Amber Low Assurance 
Risks identified that require meeting with Director/Lead 
Member 

Red No Assurance 
Significant risks identified that require member / officer 
case conference 

 

The Head of Internal Audit has based his 2013-14 ‘Opinion’ on: 

• the scope and outcome of Internal Audit’s work during the year; 

• Internal Audit report opinions and assurance ratings; 

• the issues and risks that Internal Audit has raised during the year;  

• the effectiveness of management’s response to the issues and risks that 
Internal Audit has raised; and 

• the outcome of the Council’s review of its Corporate Governance Framework 
and governance arrangements 2013-14. 

  

Tudalen 50



Summary of work supporting the ‘Opinion’ 

The Head of Internal Audit provides regular progress reports to the Corporate 
Governance Committee that includes: 

• an update on progress with delivery of the annual audit assurance plan; 

• details of audit reports issued; 

• details of follow-up work carried out; and 

• service performance. 

Internal Audit issued 24 audit opinions during the year, categorised as follow: 

Green High Assurance 4 

Yellow 
Medium 
Assurance 

18 

Amber Low Assurance 2 

Red No Assurance 0 

 

During the year, Internal Audit provided the following audit opinions: 

Area of Work 
Status of 
Project 

Assurance 
Rating 

Comments 

Financial Assurance 

Financial systems (Ruthin) - 
Activedata testing 2012/13 

Complete Medium  

Financial Assurance 2013/14 - 
Ruthin-based ser
[...]
 embedded in the engagement 
philosophy of all services so that minimum standards are adopted; 

• undertaking further work to manage our on-line consultation polices and 
use of on-line survey tools such as 'Survey Monkey'; and 

• adopting the National Principles of Public Engagement. 

We carried out a resident survey during the year with over 2000 residents taking 
part. Some of the key points arising from the survey are that: 

• most residents are satisfied with their local area as a place to live and feel 
safe; 

• most are satisfied with the overall level of cleanliness of the streets in their 
local area; 

Tudalen 83



 

Page | 16 

 

 

• most are satisfied with the range of shops, services, parking and cleanliness 
in their town centre but mainly dissatisfied with the availability of 
entertainment for young people and job opportunities; 

• most are satisfied with the condition of the county’s roads and pavements; 

• most feel that the Council provides good value for money, is efficient and 
well run but do not feel well-informed about the Council’s performance and 
a range of other issues asked in the survey; and 

• most are satisfied with the level of customer service they receive. 

In addition to the resident survey, services carry out individual engagement and 
consultation, usually on a specific issue, for example on our review of schools 
provision, or for user feedback. These influence current and future delivery of 
services. 

The Council is the lead partner in delivering an Engagement Strategy and Action 
Plan on behalf of the Local Services Board (LSB). A working group, chaired by the 
Council is delivering work packages as part of the Strategy's action plan. 

We reviewed Member Area Groups (MAGs) during 2013 to consider their 
effectiveness and efficiency, and to assess how well they meet their objectives and 
terms of reference. All of the recommendations arising from the review have been 
implemented and their terms of reference re
[...]
still have a lot 
of work to do but have identified this in our 
Information Management Strategy, for 
example: 

• develop e-learning modules for several 
areas of training; 

• improve the policy framework in areas 
such as email, records management 
and information security; 

• digitise catalogues and collections in 
our archives; 

• enhance our Publication Scheme and 
Disclosure Logs; 

• revise and embed the corporate 
retention schedule; and 

• achieve PSN accreditation for 2014. 

   

T
udalen 93



 

Page | 26 

 
 

Improvement Area Action Responsibility  Timescale 

Elected Members 

Our performance management framework for 
Cabinet and individual Lead Members assesses 
their performance and helps to address 
improvement needs; however, we need to 
assess how well this works in practice and 
whether it is leading to improvement. 

   

Scrutiny Committees produce annual reports 
on their work to County Council but the 
Corporate Governance Committee’s self-
assessment highlighted that it had not formed 
part of this performance monitoring 
arrangement in recent years. 

   

Stakeholder Engagement 

Our latest resident survey highlighted that 
most people do not feel well-informed about 
the Council’s performance and a range of 
other issues asked in the survey. 

   

T
udalen 94



 

Page | 27 

 
 

Improvement Area Action Responsibility  Timescale 

The value of effective business engagement is 
only just being recognised, which means that 
we have a lot more work to do before we see 
the benefits that result from recent 
developments. We need to ensure that 
effective opportunities exist for businesses to 
provide feedback on the delivery of the 
Economic and Community Ambition Strategy / 
Programme and identify what we need to do to 
make engagement with the Council a valuable 
activity for businesses. In the longer term, as 
key stakeholders in the delivery of the overall 
vision for our economy, we need to increase 
business participation in 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 21 May 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Peter Duffy, Martyn Holland, Gwyneth Kensler (Vice-Chair) 
and Jason McLellan (Chair) and Mr P. Whitham (Lay Member). 
Councillors M.Ll. Davies and J. Thompson-Hill attended as observers. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (GW), Head of Internal Audit (IB), Head of 
Business, Planning and Performance (AS), Chief Accountant (RW), Property Manager 
(DL), Facilities and Maintenance Team Manager (IT), Wales Audit Office Representatives 
(AV and GB) and Committee Administrator (CIW).  
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED – that Councillor J.M. McLellan be appointed Chair of the Corporate 
Governance Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor M.L. Holland be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Corporate Governance Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

3 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stuart Davies 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
 

5 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 15th 
April, 2014. 
 



Accuracy:- It was noted that Mr P. Whitham, Lay Member had been in attendance 
at the Corporate Governance Committee meeting held on the 15th April, 2014. 
 
Matters arising:- 
 
11.  Member Representation on Outside Bodies – In response to a request from 
Councillor M.L. Holland, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services agreed to 
circulate copies of documentation relating to a presentation pertaining to Outside 
Bodies which had been held at Caledfryn, Denbigh. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the minutes be received and approved as 
a true and correct record. 
 

7 PROCUREMENT REVIEW - SCHOOL BUILDING MAINTENANCE WORKS  
 
A report by the Wales Audit Office (WAO), on the procurement review of school 
Buildings Maintenance Works, had been circulated previously. 
 
The WAO representative (WAOR) introduced the report, Appendix 1, which 
requested consideration of the recommendations and the Council’s responses.  
Members attention was invited to the summary report, page 22, which detailed the 
purpose of the work undertaken following the receipt of correspondence from a 
contractor regarding specific issues in relation to procurement arrangements in 
respect of schools’ building maintenance works, and wider elements of 
procurement specifically relating to construction contracts.  The conclusions 
contained in the report were summarised by the WAOR for the Committee. 
 
During the ensuing discussion the following questions and issues were raised and 
responses provided:- 
 
- The Property Manager (PM) provided details pertaining to the number of 
Contractors on the Approved List (AP), the criteria and process for the inclusion of 
Contractors on the AP, the requirements of the pre-qualification questionnaire and 
the process for the removal and reinstatement of Contractors to the AP. 
- Reference was made to the importance of the receipt of feedback from 
schools on the standard of work undertaken by contractors, and the possibility of 
undertaking spot checks to examine work carried out. 
- The HLDS provided details of the legal implications in respect of public 
liabilities, and sanctions which could be imposed, if external Contractors or Council 
employees contravened or ignored statutory rules and regulations when undertaken 
work.  The need to have procedures in place and to manage them adequately was 
emphasised.  The PM stressed the importance of reporting any breach of rules and 
regulations, such as Health and Safety Regulations, to ensure that the appropriate 
sanctions could be imposed and risks eliminated.  
- An assurance was provided by the PM that the framework for advertising for 
Contractors to be included on the Approved List would be reviewed once the 
disciplines to be covered had been determined. 
- The WAOR referred to observations made regarding the need for 
improvements in quality control procedures, with regard to pricing, and to 
communication and the assignment, allocation and monitoring of jobs within the 



process.  Councillor J. Butterfield emphasised the importance of providing support 
for local communities in Denbighshire when forming the accredited list.  
- There having been no evidence of the current use of aggregation was raised 
by Mr P. Whitham, and the WAOR confirmed that this could present a potential risk 
to the Council but had not been considered as part of the very specific scope 
review.  Mr Whitham felt that the provision of a time frame for the introduction of a 
framework would be critical to the respective Contractors.   
- Mr Whitham referred to paragraph 25 on page 26 and suggested that 
reference to “arrangements at a local level for officers to declare, manage and 
monitor relationships between Council officers and contractors” should also include 
gifts and hospitality.  
- The PM responded to a question from Mr Whitham and confirmed that “with 
regard to client expectations to have service delivery restored ASAP”, page 26, 
each request received was treated as reactive works and not as an emergency.   
- Confirmation was provided by the PM that preferred contractors requested 
by respective schools could be utilised if they were on the Approved List. 
- Councillor P.C. Duffy expressed concern that estimates and quotations were 
not required for works under specified sums.  The PM explained that the amounts 
had been specified within the procurement rules. 
- The WAOR provided confirmation that the Procurement Review – School 
Building Maintenance Works Report would be available in Welsh. 
- It was explained that the pricing of contracts with a view to securing the 
services of local contractors would primarily depend on price and quality, best value 
through volume and the demonstration of sound value for money. 
- The HIA and WAOR agreed to liaise and present a joint follow up progress 
report to the 3rd September, 2014 meeting of the Committee, to include details of 
the Council’s response to the recommendations and details of the implementation 
dates. 
 
Following further discussion, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee:- 
 
(a) receives the report and notes the recommendations and Council’s 
responses, and 
(b) agrees that the Head of Internal Audit and Wales Audit Office present a joint 
report to the 3rd September, 2014 meeting of the Committee, to include details of 
the Council’s response to the recommendations and details of the implementation 
dates. 
 

8 DATA PROTECTION ACT  
 
A report by the Head of Business, Improvement and Modernisation (HBIM) had 
been circulated previously. 
 
The HBIM introduced the report which covered the period from April, 2013 to 
March, 2014 and detailed breaches of the Data Protection Act by the Council which 
had been subject to investigation by the Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO). It 
also covered complaints about the Council relating to Freedom of Information 
legislation which had been referred to the Information Commissioner, and provided 



some information about the Access to Information requests made to the Council.  
The Council’s Data Protection Policy required an annual report on progress to the 
Corporate Governance Committee to allow Member oversight of the process. 
 
Deficits in the information management system had been a risk for several years 
and a new approach had been introduced, including the appointment of a 
Corporate Information Manager and the review of key policies, particularly relating 
to Data Protection and Access to Information. Following the reviews, the Corporate 
Information Manager had published a strategic approach to information 
management in Denbighshire and would report on progress to the Committee on a 
regular basis.  
 
The HBIM explained that developments had reduced the risks to the Council and 
the risk score on the Corporate Risk Register had now been reduced.  Key to the 
improvements had been the development of improved training, greater clarity in the 
use of systems, and rigour in reporting and managing information.  Alongside the 
Data Protection Officer, the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) had an explicit 
responsibility to ensure that information held by the Council was managed safely, 
effectively and in accordance with the legislation.  The systems designed to ensure 
that the roles were carried out successfully were dependant on transparency and 
openness, and it was especially important that Members had an oversight of the 
process.  
 
The report formed part of the commitments made in the Council’s Data Protection 
and Access to Information policies.  The appendices detailed some of the key 
actions over the year to 31st March 2014, focusing on the Data Protection breaches 
reported to the SIRO (Appendix A).  Other information had been included to inform 
Members: a list of complaints made to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 
about the Council, and the outcome (Appendix B); statistics relating to the receipt of 
Access to information requests (Appendix C) and a table setting out the disputes 
handled by the Access to Information Panel and the outcomes (Appendix D). 
 
There had been no major breach of the Data Protection Act by the Council, 
although some had been considered to be sufficiently serious to report them to the 
ICO.  A common feature had been the poor addressing of letters, so that personal 
information goes to an unintended recipient.  Training and improved checking 
procedures could help reduce this sort of error, and ultimately, the increasing use of 
automatic systems would reduce this further.  The Council had so far avoided the 
significant losses of personal information which had befallen many organisations, 
often incurring significant civil penalties.  However, it was the person whose data 
had been lost or incorrectly disclosed who had suffered the greater hardship.  As 
awareness amongst staff increased and the systems for managing information 
gradually improved breaches would become more uncommon. 
 
Details of the volume of access to information requests received by the Council had 
been included in the report.  Details of the five most frequent areas of inquiry over 
the last few months had been included in the report, and Appendix D set out the 
source of Access to Information requests to the Council by requestor type. 
 



In some instances decisions regarding access to information were challenged by 
the requestor or there was no agreement internally about whether information held 
by the Council should be released or not.  These cases were reviewed by a Panel; 
Chaired by the HLDS, and a list of the cases reviewed along with the outcomes had 
been included in Appendix E. 
Mr P. Whitham explained that he was disappointed that issues raised at Access to 
Information Training in February, such as the management and proactive 
prevention and reduction of requests received, had not been reflected in the report.  
The HBIM explained that the report related to activity and avoided the duplication of 
work undertaken by the Corporate Information Manager, who would be presenting a 
report to the Committee which would address the issues raised.  He provided 
confirmation that the publication scheme and disclosure log were being progressed.  
The HLDS outlined the need to ascertain the volume and nature of information 
which could be made publicly available to respond openly and transparently to 
requests received from the public. 
 
The HLDS responded to concerns raised and provided details of the Welsh 
translation service provided by Conwy County Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report. 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 
A report by the Head of Internal Audit (HIA), which detailed the HIA’s overall opinion 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
and control during the year that informs the ‘annual governance statement, had 
been circulated previously. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the ‘Chief Audit 
Executive’ to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report which the Council 
could utilise to inform its governance statement.  The Internal Audit Report 2013-14 
had been included as Appendix 1 and indicated:- 
 

 that the HIA had provided ‘medium assurance’ in the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, including its 
arrangements for governance and risk management; 

 there were no qualifications attached to the HIA’s ‘opinion’; 

 the level of work that Internal Audit carried out to arrive at this overall 
‘opinion’; 

 how Internal Audit complied with the PSIAS; and  

 a summary of Internal Audit’s good performance during the year. 
 
Following a brief discussion, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report. 
 



10 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE PLAN 2014/15  
 
A report by the Head of Internal Audit (HIA), which provided details of the proposed 
Internal Audit projects for the year which would allow the HIA to provide an ‘opinion’ 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
and control during the year, had been circulated previously. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the ‘Chief Audit 
Executive’ to develop a risk-based internal audit plan which takes into account the 
requirement to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report which the 
organisation could use to inform its governance statement.  The Committee’s terms 
of reference require it to consider Internal Audit’s planning strategy. 
 
The Committee had considered and commented on the Internal Audit Strategy 
2014-15 at its meeting on the 15 April, 2014.  An overview was provided of where 
IA was likely to spend its time during 2014-15 following its move to the Business 
Improvement and Modernisation service.  At that stage, the HIA was still consulting 
senior management on a more detailed operational plan.  A summary was provided 
of the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Plan 2014/15, Appendix 1, which included 
the proposed plan of work and allowed the HIA to provide an overall ‘opinion’ in the 
Annual Report for 2014-15.  It was confirmed that regular updates on progress with 
delivery of the Plan would be presented to the Committee. 
 
Members were informed that the HIA had met with all members of CET and SLT to 
discuss proposed Internal Audit work. 
 
The following responses were provided to questions from Members:- 
 
- The number of days allocated to Affordable Housing and Street Cleansing 
would be sufficient to identify any inadequacies in service provision in the 
respective areas.  The HIA confirmed that issues relating to performance and good 
practice would be examined during the scoping process, and the number of days 
allocated could be adjusted accordingly if necessary. 
- Details of the maximum working capacities of Internal Audit Services, in 
relation to staffing numbers, were provided by the HIA. 
- It was explained that governance arrangements in respect of arm’s length 
organisations had not been included in the Plan, but would be included at a future 
date.  The processes for addressing emergency situations which may arise were 
outlined for the Committee by the HIA. 

 
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report. 
 

11 DELIVERING GOOD GOVERNANCE AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT  
 
A report by the Head of Internal Audit (HIA), which provided the final consultation 
with the Committee on the self-assessment report on the Council’s governance and 
improvement arrangements for 2013/14, had been circulated previously. 
 



The report replaced the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, by combining the 
previous governance self-assessment and corporate self-assessment.  It was good 
practice to consult widely on the self-assessment with Members and senior 
management and to develop an ‘annual governance statement’ (AGS) which 
formed part of the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  However, there had been 
some duplication between the self-assessment needed for the AGS and the 
corporate self-assessment which focused more on continuous improvement.  It had 
therefore been decided to combine the documents to provide an innovative 
approach which saved resources and provided a joined-up approach to self-
assessment within the Council. 
 
The HIA explained that Appendix 1 provided a Draft document “Delivering Good 
Governance and Continuous Improvement” which was now in its final stages of 
consultation with Members and senior management.  Minor changes had been 
included and the last quarter’s performance figures would be added when finalised.  
The CEO and Leader would be required to sign the agreed final version by the 30th 
June, 2014 and it would be presented to the Committee with the Statement of 
Accounts in September, 2014. 
 
Members were informed that the document had been discussed at:- 

 Corporate Executive Team on 17th March, 2014  

 Corporate Governance Committee on 15th April, 2014 

 Council Briefing on 28th April, 2014 

 Senior Leadership Team on 1st May, 2014 
 
It had also been distributed to Cabinet Members and the WAO for comment. 
 
The HIA made reference to two significant governance issues included in the report 
which related to procurement of construction services and arm’s length 
organisations, and provided a summary of the information contained in the report. 
 
Mr P. Whitham referred to the WAO report on procurement of school building 
maintenance and the outcomes of the construction procurement audit.  The WOA 
report had indicated a figure of approximately £0.5m in relation to the procurement 
directed by the Council to school building maintenance.  He explained that the Chief 
Accountant had provided figures for the current financial year which indicated a 
figure of £28.4m capital expenditure for construction procurement and £9.3 for 
revenue totalling £37.7m per annum which was significantly more than the WAO 
report had indicated which he felt had highlighted a significant governance issue in 
terms of the work undertaken.  Mr Whitham also referred to the adverse report 
previously received in respect of Strategic HR and the relevant budget issues which 
provided comparable figures, particular reference being made to the impact of the 
contract procedure rules on the budget figures provided.  He expressed the view 
that Construction Procurement and Contract Procedures Rules could be viewed 
and addressed as separate governance issues, and the HIA agreed to liaise with 
the HFA in respect of this matter. 
 
The HLDS made reference to the work currently being undertaken by the HFA in 
respect of Procurement issues and CPR’s and he confirmed that a report would be 



submitted to Cabinet on the 27th May, 2014 in respect of this matter.  The HIA noted 
the comments made by Members of the Committee. 
 
In response to concerns expressed by Councillor J. Butterfield that the latest 
resident survey had highlighted that most people do not feel well-informed about 
the Council’s performance and a range of other issues asked in the survey, the HIA 
explained that this issue would be addressed and included in the report to be 
presented to the Committee in September, 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives the report and notes 
Members comments. 
 

12 BUDGET PROCESS 2015/16  
 
A report by the Head of Finance and Assets, which provided an update on the 
process to deliver the revenue budget for 2015/16, had been circulated previously. 
 
The report offered the Committee an oversight role of the budget process.  Since 
the previous meeting of the Committee, the main activity had been to present a 
paper on the budget process to Council Briefing on the 28th April and to confirm the 
dates for the member budget workshops.  Invites had now been sent to all 
Members and the details of the July workshops had been included in Table 1 in the 
report.  Freedoms and Flexibilities budget meetings with services, service lead 
members and CET had all been arranged and the schedule had been included in 
Table 2 in the report. 
 
The Chief Accountant provided an update on the outcome of the first two Freedom 
and Flexibilities Service Budget Meetings, which included Adults & Business 
Services and Business, Improvement & Modernisation.  It was explained that the 
spreadsheet outlining the budget detail and notes of the outcome would be made 
available in the near future.  The Chief Accountant explained that the two Service 
Budget Meetings had been reviewed at CET and the process had been amended 
slightly.  Confirmation was provided that the table of key Events had remained 
largely unchanged and an updated version had been provided for the Committee. 
 
The Chief Accountant responded to questions from Members and confirmed that 
effective management of the Council’s budgets and delivery of the agreed budget 
strategy underpinned activity in all areas, including corporate priorities.  The Council 
would need to deliver savings of approximately £12m over the next two financial 
years and the process had been considered by CET, SLT, Cabinet Briefing, Council 
Briefing and the Corporate Governance Committee.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Chief Accountant explained that there 
would be an overview of the devolution of functions to Town and Community 
Councils as part of the process, which would be addressed through the individual 
services. 
 
Mr P. Whitham explained that his attendance at the briefing meetings had been 
beneficial and it was agreed that he be invited to attend future briefing meetings. 
 



RESOLVED – that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
report. 
 

13 FEEDBACK ON CORPORATE EQUALITY MEETING  
 
Councillor M.L. Holland explained that the Corporate Equalities Group had not met 
since the presentation of the previous report to the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 
 

14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee’s Forward Work Programme (FWP) 
(previously circulated) was presented for consideration. 
 
The Committee confirmed the Corporate Governance Committee Forward Work 
Programme, subject to the following amendments:- 
 

2nd July, 2014:- 
 
-   Feedback on Corporate Equalities Meeting to be withdrawn. 
- Procurement of Construction Services Update to be rescheduled to the 3rd 

September, 2014. 
- Report on Arm’s Length Companies to be presented by the Head of Internal 

Audit. 
-   Wales Audit Office Improvement Report to be included. 
-   Draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14 to be included. 
-   Wales Audit Office Fees Letter to be included. 
 
29th September, 2014:- 
 
- Final Statement of Accounts 2013/14 to be included. 
- Wales Audit Office Report on the Final Statement of Accounts 2013/14 to be 

included. 
 
Mr P. Whitham referred to the agreed inclusion of regular reports on the agenda in 
respect of:- 
 
          -  Review of Corporate Risk Register. 
          -  Review of Progress on the Corporate Governance Action Plan. 
          -  Information Management Update. 
          -  Treasury Management Report.  
 
The HLDS agreed to liaise with the Chair and Head of Internal Audit regarding the 
inclusion of the above business items in the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme.  He also agreed to liaise with the Corporate Information Manager in 
respect of the Information Management report.   
 
The Committee thanked the Chair and Mr Paul Whitham, Lay Member, for the work 
undertaken with the Committee.  
 



RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Committee approves the Forward 
Work Programme. 
 
 
Meeting ended at 12.20 p.m. 
 


